which were corrected on the statement of financial position and cash flow statements as follows:
Money market instrument which was initially disclosed as cash and equivalent was reclassified to PIC investment.
Interest adjustments that were made on financial instruments were also adjusted. Information about the changes
came after the reporting date.
There were other disclosures that were made to ensure fair presentation on the related party transaction and on current
and non-current liabilities on the money received on behalf of beneficiaries.
Incorrect liability allocations discovered in the current year and relating to the prior year are allocated in the year
in which they occurred.
The cash flow statement has been updated to reflect more closely the requirement of GRAP 2. Non-cash items have
been removed to only reflect those items that have an impact on the Guardian’s Fund’s cash position.

P A R T  D  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Guardian’s  Fund |  ANNUAL REPORT 2022-202332 The Guardian’s  Fund |  ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

2023
R ‘000

2022
R ‘000

16.  Prior period error (continued)

2021

Note As previously
reported

Re- classification Restated

PIC investments 5 15 525 002 20 079 15 545 081

Cash and cash equivalents 3 758 556 (20 079) 738 477

16 283 558 - 16 283 558

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction
of error

Re- classification Restated

PIC investment 5 17 486 806 604 20 088 17 507 498

Beneficiary liabilities 7 (16 092 533) 5 259 14 317 674 (1 769 600)
 Beneficiary liabilities
 (non-current)

   -   -   (14 317 674)   (14 317 674)

 Cash and cash equivalents 3   624 223   -   (20 088)   604 135

   2 018 496 5 863 - 2 024 359

Statement of financial performance

2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Interest received - investment 776 114 604 776 718

Related party

2022

As previously reported Correction of error Restated

Director General - Adv Doc Mashabane 2 341 2 341

P A R T  D  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Guardian’s  Fund |  ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023 The Guardian’s  Fund |  ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023 33

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

2023
R ‘000

2022
R ‘000

16.  Prior period error (continued)

Cash flow statement

Note As previously
reported

Correction
of error

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities Cash receipts on be-
half of beneficiaries (774 728 516) 774 728 516 -

Investment income received   775 657 002 (775 657 002) -

Cash paid to beneficiaries and creditors   566 756 915 (566 756 915) -

Interest paid to beneficiaries (560 400 539) 560 400 539 -

Creditor payments (636 172) 636 172 -

ABSA interest received - 4 840 4 840

Monies recovered - Receivables from non-exchange. - 6 433 6 433

6 648 690 (6 637 417) 11 273

Cash flow from investing activities Purchase of financial assets - (931 000) (931 000)

Proceeds from sale of financial assets - 30 000 30 000

Movement in trading cash - (165 432) (165 432)

- (1 066 432) (1 066 432)

Cash flow from financing activities Proceeds from benefi-
ciary liabilities - 2 694 582 2 694 582

Repayment of beneficiary liabilities - (1 771 028) (1 771 028)

Movement in beneficiary liability - 3 621 3 621

Movement in NRF liability - (6 356) (6 356)

- 920 819 920 819

P A R T  D  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Guardian’s  Fund |  ANNUAL REPORT 2022-202334 The Guardian’s  Fund |  ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

17. Risk management

Market risk

Market risk is the exposure to adverse change in the market value of our investment position caused by changes in
prices and rates. The Fund’s activities expose it primarily to the risks of fluctuations in the interest rate.

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because